acquisitions completed as of December 31, 2023, the Consolidated Profit & Loss includes no portion of the annual
earnings of the Acquired Companies.
Using the unaudited consolidated pro forma Adjusted EBITDA for such comparison allows inclusion of a measure of the
full period earnings that will contribute to the servicing of the debt incurred in relation to the acquisitions.

The Consolidated Pro Forma Profit & Loss has been prepared for illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature,
to address a hypothetical situation and therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial results.

The Consolidated Pro Forma Profit & Loss does not necessarily reflect what the combined Group’s financial condition or
results of operations would have been, had the acquisitions occurred on the dates indicated in the pro-forma

calculations. They also may not be useful in predicting the future financial condition and results of operations of the
Group with the acquired companies.

The actual financial position and results of operations may differ significantly from the pro forma amounts reflected
herein due to a variety of factors.

Consolidated Pro-Forma Profit & Loss

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

GROSS SALES 2,211,576,981   32,323,239   -   2,243,900,220

NET SALES 2,211,576,981   (102,685,672)   -   2,108,891,308

Other operating revenues 13,897,955   974,988   -   14,872,943

 OPERATING INCOME 2,225,474,936   (101,710,684)   -   2,123,764,252

OPERATING EXPENSES (2,131,561,916)   103,738,011   25,997,430   (2,001,826,476)

 OPERATING PROFIT 93,913,020   2,027,326   25,997,430   121,937,776

Finance cost (81,354,044)   (1,088,189)   -   (82,442,233)

Other financial expenses (5,263,175)   198,279   -   (5,064,896)

 FINANCIAL RESULT (86,617,219)   (889,910)   -   (87,507,129)

 RESULT BEFORE TAXES 7,295,801   1,137,416   25,997,430   34,430,647

Income tax expense (12,972,705)   (88,377)   (4,159,589)   (17,220,671)

 NET RESULT (5,676,904)   1,049,039   21,837,841   17,209,976

12 Months ended December 31, 2023

MED LIFE GROUP
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED UNAUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE PERIOD ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2023
(all amounts are expressed in RON, unless otherwise specified)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the consolidated financial statements.  |  page 18

Free translation from the original Romanian version.

From Net Result to Adjusted EBITDA

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Net income/(loss) for the period (5,676,904)   1,049,039   21,837,841   17,209,976

Add back:

Taxes on income 12,972,705   88,377   4,159,589   17,220,671

Out of which:

Base tax expense 12,972,705   88,377   -   13,061,082

One off impact -   -   4,159,589   4,159,589

Net financial result 86,617,219   889,910   -   87,507,129

Depreciation, amortisation and

impairment, including write-ups
193,189,594   2,753,911   -   195,943,505

Adjusted EBITDA 287,102,614 4,781,237   25,997,430 317,881,281

12 Months ended December 31, 2023

Sales split by Business Line

  Consolidated PL   Normalisation   One off
 Consolidated

Pro forma  PL

Clinics 831,141,305   (38,338,062)   -   792,803,243

Stomatology 121,778,348   -   -   121,778,348

Laboratories 230,656,316   3,845,531   -   234,501,847

Corporate 259,493,546   560,788   -   260,054,334

Hospitals 480,454,826   (68,770,109)   -   411,684,717

Pharmacies 60,709,968   -   -   60,709,968

Other 227,342,671   16,180   -   227,358,850

Total Sales 2,211,576,981   (102,685,672)   -   2,108,891,308

12 Months ended December 31, 2023

*Negative amounts are the due to the elimination of the amounts from National Healthcare Program for Oncology in
total amount of 135 million RON, following increase in chemotherapy business, for comparative purposes.

Basis for the Consolidated Pro Forma Profit & Loss

The Consolidated Pro Forma Profit & Loss for the 12-month period ended December 31, 2023 has been prepared
starting from the Consolidated Profit & Loss of the Group as of December 31, 2023.

The Consolidated Pro Forma Profit & Loss was prepared in a manner consistent with the accounting policies adopted by